Tariff No.	4			_	20th Revised Page	2
	Name/Permit Nu		Nooksack Valley Dis		G-166	
Registered	d Trade Name(s)	<u>I`</u>	Nooksack Valley Dis	posai, inc.		
	All pages contai tariff and/or any the same as, or indicates an original Page Number  Title Check Sheet 2 Index/Items 3 Index/Topics 4 Index/Topics 5  Taxes 6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15  16  17  18  19  20  21  22  23  24  25	ned in this ta supplement are before, similar page.  Current Revision  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	CHECK S ariff are listed below s to the tariff listed o	HEET in consecutive on this page is page. "O" is current Revision of the page is page. "O" is current Revision of the page is page. "O" is current Revision of the page is page. "O" is current Revision of the page is page is page in the page i	Page Current Number Revision	
	26	0				
			<u>Supplemen</u>	s in Effect		
Issued By:	Calvin Den Hart	og				
	e: November 14,		(F. 055.111		Effective Date: January 1, 2015	
			(For Official Use	e Only)		
Docket No	o. TG		Date:		Ву:	

Tariff No.	4	<del></del>						18th Rev	ised Page	22		]
Company Na Registered T					Valley Dis Valley Dis			166				
Rates in this	Iten	n 100 Res						ntinued o	on next page)			
reside condo (2) When re recycl condo	ential prope ominiums, e equired by a ing, and ya ominiums, a	erty. This inc etc., where s a local gove ardwaste ser	cludes s ervice rnment vice mo ent build	singl is bi ser ust l	le family dy lled directly vice level d pe provided	velli y to ordi d fo	ings, duples the occupa nance, solid r single-fan	ces, apar ant of eac d waste c nily dwelli	rvices (where tments, mobil h residential ollection, curt ngs, duplexes nits, where se	e homes unit, and/ oside s, mobile	, or homes,	
									rtificate of Au ix A to this ta		166 per	
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle		Garbage &		Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Garbage &	
Units or Type	of	Service	Service		Recycle		Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Recycle	
of Containers	Service	Rate*	Rate		Rate*		of Containers	Service	Rate*	Rate	Rate*	
Recy Only	2r		\$7.05									
1 32 gal	W/2r	\$18.50 (A)			\$25.55	(A)	1 68 gal	W/2r	\$26.40 (A)	\$7.05	\$33.45	(A)
1 32 gal	EOW/2r	\$10.75 (A)			\$17.80	(A)			\$17.20 (A)	\$7.05	\$24.25	(A)
1 32 gal	M/2r	\$6.75 (A)			\$13.80	(A)	1 68 gal	M/2r	\$10.35 (A)	\$7.05	\$17.40	(A)
						~ /						
2 32 gal	W/2r	\$26.40 (A)			\$33.45	(A)	Ü	W/2r	\$48.10 (A)	\$7.05	\$55.15	(A)
2 32 gal	EOW/2r	\$18.15 (A)			\$25.20	(A)						
1 20 gal	M/2r	\$5.25 (A)	\$7.05		\$12.30	(A)	1					
						1						1 1
						1						1
						ł						1 1
												- 1
Frequency of Se	ervice Codes:	W=Weekly Ga	rbage; E	OW-	Every Other V	Veel	k Garbage; M=	Monthly G	arbage; 2r=EOW	Recycling		
*Per Whatco	om County	Ordinance (	Garbag	e Se	ervice Only	is	not availabl	е				
Note 1: Des Note 2: Des Note 3: In a	cription/rul	es related to	yardw	aste	program a	are	shown on p	age				
					Rec	ycl	ing service	e rates o	n this page e	expire on	:_12-1-15	
Issued By: C	alvin Den	Hartog										Н
Issue Date: I	November	14, 2014							Effective Dat	e: Janua	ry 1, 2015	
				(	For Official	Us	se Only)				·	
Docket No. 7	ГG				_ Date: _				By:			·
1												

Company Name/Permit Number Nooksack Valley Disposal, Inc.  Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)  Note 4: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer receptacles out for collection.  Note 5: For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charge due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a cart or toter more thann/a feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for service is: \$_n/a per cart or toter, per pickup.  Note 6: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro on a regular pickup is:    Type of receptacle	fails to set es where, an automated this roll-out
Note 4: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer receptacles out for collection.  Note 5: For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charge due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a cart or toter more thann/a feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for service is: \$n/a per cart or toter, per pickup.  Note 6: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro on a regular pickup is:    Rate per receptacle	fails to set es where, an automated this roll-out
trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer receptacles out for collection.  Note 5: For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charge due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a cart or toter more thann/a feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for service is: \$n/a per cart or toter, per pickup.  Note 6: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro on a regular pickup is:    Rate per receptacle	fails to set es where, an automated this roll-out
due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a cart or toter more than	an automated this roll-out
on a regular pickup is:    Rate per receptacle	-mini-can
Type of receptacle per pickup  32-gallon can or unit \$6.60 (A)  Mini-can \$4.55 (A)  68-gallon toter \$8.80 (A)  Bag \$6.60 (A)  \$  S  Note 7: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at \$13.75 (A) per 32 gal. can/unit, \$12.30(A) per 20 gal can/unit, and \$17.30(A) per 68 g  Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other	
Sag   \$6.60 (A)   S   Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other	
Note 7: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at \$13.75 (A) per 32 gal. can/unit, \$12.30(A) per 20 gal can/unit, and \$17.30(A) per 68 g Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other	
\$13.75 (A) per 32 gal. can/unit, \$12.30(A) per 20 gal can/unit, and \$17.30(A) per 68 g Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other	
Note 8: A cart return fee of \$5.00 will be assessed to all cart customers who discontinue servi and do not return the cart to the Hauler's office within 1 week of discontinuing service, the Hauler to retrieve the cart.	
Issued By: Calvin Den Hartog	
Issue Date: November 14, 2014 Effective Date: January 1, 201	
(For Official Use Only)	5
Docket No. TG	5

Tariff No. 4			6th Revised	Page No. 29
Company Name/Perr Registered Trade Na	mit Number Nooksack Valley Disp me(s) Nooksack Valley Disp			
riogiotorou riado ria	(5)		<u> </u>	
<u>I</u>	tem 207 Excess Weight Reje	ection of	Load, Charges to Trans	port
The company reserve reasonable inspection	es the right to reject pickup of any	y contain	er, stationary packer, or	drop box which, upon
·	rs to be overloaded.			
. ,	cause applicable vehicle load lim	nitations t	o be exceeded;	
(3) Would	cause the company to violate loa	ad limitati	ons or result in unsafe v	ehicle operation; and/or
(4) Would	negatively impact or otherwise d	amage ro	oad surface integrity.	
For the purposes of t	his tariff, the following maximum	weights a	apply:	
Type/Size of	Maximum Weight	1	Type/Size of	Maximum Weight
Container, Drop Box,	Allowance per		Container, Drop Box,	Allowance per
Toter, or Cart	Receptacle (in pounds)		Toter, or Cart	Receptacle (in pounds)
68-gallon cart	80 pounds	1	·	, , ,
1-yard container	275 pounds	1		
1.5-yard container	350 pounds			
2-yard container	425 pounds			
25-yard Drop Box	16,000 pounds			
<b>Compacted Containe</b>	16,000 pounds			
•	als, the following additional charg	jes will ap		ınt:
Type/Size of			Type/Size of	
Container, Drop Box,	Overfilled		Container, Drop Box,	Overweight
Toter, or Cart	Charge	/A)	Toter, or Cart	Charge
68-gallon cart	\$4.45 Per 32-gal can or fraction	` ′	68-gallon cart	\$3.00 Per Container
1-yard container 1.5-yard container	\$4.50 Per 32-gal can or fraction \$4.45 Per 32-gal can or fraction	` '	1-yard container	Charged as Compacted Charged as Compacted
2-yard container	\$4.45 Per 32-gal can or fraction	` '	1.5-yard container 2-yard container	Charged as Compacted
25-yard Drop Box	\$5.00 Per Yard	(~)	25-yard Drop Box	\$.03 Per Pound
Compacted Containe		1	Compacted Container	\$.03 Per Pound
Issued By: Calvin De	n Hartog			
Issue Date: Novembe		:-11:- ^	Effective Date: Januar	y 1, 2015
1	(For Office	iai Use O	nıy)	
Docket No. TG	Date:		B	y:  I

Tariff No. 4	_	7t	h Revised Page No 31
Company Name/Permit Number Nooksa Registered Trade Name(s) Nooksa	ck Valley Disposal, Inc. Gck Valley Disposal, Inc.	-166	
	Item 230 Disposal Fees	<u>i</u>	
Charges in this item apply when other ite	ems in the tariff specifically	refer to this	item.
Disposal site (name or location	on) Type of M	aterial	Fee for Disposal
	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	\$	per
Recycling and Disposal Services, Fernda	ale, WA MSW	\$	98.74 per ton* (A)
	Refrigerators		50.00 per unit
	Appliances	\$	10.00 per appliance.
	Tires with rir		4.00 per tire
	Tires with rir		2.00 per tire
		\$	per
		\$ \$	per
		\$	per per
		\$	per
		\$	per .
		\$	per
*Tonnage rate will be listed as \$87.77 (A	) plus 12.5% City of Fernda	ale Disposa	I Utility Tax
Issued By: Calvin Den Hartog			
Issue Date: November 14, 2014	E	ffective Dat	e: January 1, 2015
	(For Official Use Only)		
	_		_
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:I

Tariff No.	4				7th Revise	ed Page N	lo.	32
	/ Name/Permit Numbe ed Trade Name(s)	r Nooksack Va Nooksack Va			166			
registere	a made Mame(3)	THOOKSON VI	uncy Diopo	Jul, 1110.				
	·	Container S compacted M	laterial (Co	mpany-own	ed contain			
		Rates state	ed per cont	ainer, per p	oickup			
	rea: Areas of Whatcor	-		-	•			
Universal	Solid Waste Recycling	g and Collection	on Ordinan				nis tarriff.	
Dormono	ent Service	60 gal Cart	1 Vord	_1.5- Yard	pe of Cont 2- Yard		Ya	ır Yard
		68 gal. Cart						4
	/ Rent (if applicable)	\$8.40(A)	\$12.00	\$12.00 \$29.45(A)			\$ \$	\$  \$
First Pic	dditional Pickup	\$8.40(A)	,	\$29.45(A)	,		\$	\$
	Pickups	\$8.40(A)		\$31.00(A)			\$	\$
	rry Service	φο.40(A)	φ22.50(A)	3 1.00(A)	φ36.60(A)	ļΦ	ĪΦ	ĪΦ
Initial D	-	\$	\$24.95	\$24.95	\$24.95	l\$	\$	<b> </b> \$
Pickup		\$		\$31.00(A)			\$	\$
	er Calendar Day	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
	er Month	\$	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00		\$	\$
	_	•	•		or unless p			
	Customer will be chaparticular trip. No cre Permanent Sesrvices be the same. If rent A cart return fee of \$ and do not return the the Hauler to retrieve	arged for servinedit will be given in the gi	ce requeste en for parti own, the rat it is to be in	ed, even if fally-filled controlled first the first cluded in the first all cart cust	ewer containers.  It pickup a he rate for tomers who	nd each a the first p	serviced  dditional ickup.	on a pickup mus ce
Customer Purchase	Customer will be chaparticular trip. No cree Permanent Sesrvice be the same. If rent A cart return fee of \$ and do not return the	arged for servicedit will be given in the service of the service o	ce requeste en for parti own, the rat it is to be in essessed to auler's office	ed, even if f ally-filled co e for the firs ncluded in t all cart cust e within 1 w	ewer containers.  It pickup a he rate for tomers who	nd each a the first p	serviced  dditional ickup.	on a pickup mus ce
Note 3:  Accessor Customer Purchase Purchase	Customer will be char particular trip. No creat particular treat particular trip. A cart return fee of \$ and do not return the the Hauler to retrieve particular trip. See Lid Locks: \$22.50 and key replaced particular trip. See Lid Locks: \$22.50 and key replaced particular trip.	arged for servicedit will be given in the service of the service of the Harmonian control of the service of the cart.  It is not shown,  5.00 will be as a cart to the Harmonian cart.	ce requeste en for parti own, the rat it is to be in essessed to auler's office	ed, even if f ally-filled co e for the firs ncluded in t all cart cust e within 1 w	ewer containers.  Ist pickup a he rate for tomers who week of dis	nd each a the first p o discontir continuing	serviced dditional ickup. nue service,	on a pickup mus ce or ask
Note 3:  Accessor  Customer  Purchase  Purchase	Customer will be chat particular trip. No creat particular trip. No creat particular trip. No creat particular trip. No creat particular trip. If rent A cart return fee of \$ and do not return the the Hauler to retrieved the Hauler to retrieved particular charges assessed (ar caused damage: \$37 at Lid Locks: \$22.50 at lock and key replacer	arged for servicedit will be given in the cart in the cart.  If rent is shown, is not shown, is not shown, is not shown, is cart to the Habitan in the cart.  It is not shown, is not shown in the cart.	ce requeste en for parti own, the rat it is to be in ssessed to auler's office g, unlatchin plus parts	ed, even if fally-filled control e for the first concluded in the all cart cust e within 1 was good etc.)	ewer containers.  It pickup a he rate for tomers who	nd each a the first p o discontir continuing	serviced dditional ickup. nue service,	on a pickup mus ce or ask
Note 3:  Accessor Customer Purchase Purchase	Customer will be char particular trip. No creat particular treat particular trip. A cart return fee of \$ and do not return the the Hauler to retrieve particular trip. See Lid Locks: \$22.50 and key replaced particular trip. See Lid Locks: \$22.50 and key replaced particular trip.	arged for servicedit will be given in the cart in the cart.  If rent is shown, is not shown, is not shown, is not shown, is cart to the Habitan in the cart.  It is not shown, is not shown in the cart.	ce requeste en for parti own, the rat it is to be in essessed to auler's office	ed, even if fally-filled control e for the first concluded in the all cart cust e within 1 was good etc.)	ewer containers.  Ist pickup a he rate for tomers who week of dis	nd each a the first p o discontir continuing	serviced dditional ickup. nue service,	on a pickup mus ce or ask

Tariff No. 4		7th Revise	ed Page No.33
Company Name/Permit Numbe Registered Trade Name(s)	eı Nooksack Valley Disp Nooksack Valley Disp		
I( 0.4	5 October 0 october	D I's O Is Vallate	
		- Dumped in Company's Vehicle	
NO		Customer-owned container) ercial Can Service	
		ontainer, per pickup	
	rates states por s	ornamer, per pionap	
Service Area: Areas of Whatco Universal Solid Waste Recyclir		ance as Attached Appendix A to the	his tarriff.
	<u> </u>	Size or Type of Container	
Permanent Service	32 gal can gal. Toter		
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$4.45(A) \$	\$22.50(A) \$29.45(A) \$35.95(A	
Special Pickups	\$4.45(A) \$	\$24.45(A) \$31.00(A) \$38.80(A	) \$  \$
Temporary Service Pickup Rate	\$4.45(A) \$	\$24.45(A) \$31.00(A) \$38.80(A	) \$  \$
Pickup Rate	\$4.45(A)  \$	[\$24.45(A)]\$31.00(A)]\$36.60(A	) \$  \$
Accessorial charges assessed Customer caused damage: \$3 Purchase Lid Locks: \$22.50 Purchase lock and key replace	11.57 per hour plus parts	•	
Issued By: Calvin Den Hartog			
Issue Date: November 14, 201		Effective Date: Janu	ary 1, 2015
	(For Officia	al Use Only)	
Dealest No. TO	Dete	,	
Docket No. TG	Date:	By	:

Tariff No. 4	4					_6th Revise	d Pag	je No. <u>34</u>	
	lame/Permit Numbe Trade Name(s)		Valley Disp Valley Disp		G-166				
rregistered	Trade Name(3)	NOOKSack	valley Disp	osai, irio.					
	<u>Item 250</u>	) Containe	er Service	Dumped in	n Compan	y's Vehicle			
	C	ompacted M	Material (Co	mpany-owr	ned contaiı	ner)			
		Rates s	tated per co	ontainer, pe	er pickup				
		_							
	a: Areas of Whatco	-		-					
Universal S	olid Waste Recyclin	g and Collec	ction Ordina				this ta	rriff.	
Permanent	Sorvico	1 Vard	1.5- Yard	2- Yard	Type of C		il	Yard	Yard
			\$10.00			\$	\$ \$	* ************************************	raiu
First Picku	Rent (if applicable)	\$10.00	\$44.50(A)			\$	\$	\$	
	litional Pickup		\$44.50(A)	,		\$	\$	\$	
Special Pi			\$44.50(A)			\$	\$	\$	
Temporary		Ψ02.00(/1)	φ++.00(/1)	ψ04.50(/1)	ļΨ	<u>ΙΨ</u>	ĮΨ	IΨ	
Initial Deli		\$24.95	\$24.95	\$24.95	\$	<b> </b> \$	\$	\$	
Pickup Ra			\$44.50(A)			\$	\$	\$	
	Calendar Day	<del>                                      </del>	<del>+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + </del>	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Rent Per I		\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$	\$	\$	\$	
u C p Note 2: F	Permanent Service: unless local governn Customer will be chaparticular trip. No cr	nent require arged for sel redit will be o : If rent is s	s more frec rvice reque given for pa hown, the r	uent servicested, even ortially-filled attention	ce or unles if fewer co containers first pickup	s putrescib ntainers are s. o and each	les are e servi additic	e involved iced on a onal pickt	d.
Note 2: F b Accessorial Customer c Purchase Li	unless local governn Customer will be cha particular trip. No cr	nent require arged for seredit will be get if rent is so is not show (lids, unlock 1.57 per hou	s more free rvice reque- given for pa hown, the r n, it is to be ing, unlatch	uent servicested, even rtially-filled ate for the encluded in this included in this ing, etc.)	ce or unles if fewer co containers first pickup	s putrescib ntainers are s. o and each	les are e servi additic	e involved iced on a onal pickt	d.
Note 2: F b Accessorial Customer c Purchase Li Purchase lo	unless local governor Customer will be chaparticular trip. No cremanent Sesrvice be the same. If rent charges assessed caused damage: \$3 id Locks: \$22.50 bock and key replaced	nent require arged for seredit will be get if rent is so is not show (lids, unlock 1.57 per hou	s more free rvice reque- given for pa hown, the r n, it is to be ing, unlatch	uent servicested, even rtially-filled ate for the encluded in this included in this ing, etc.)	ce or unles if fewer co containers first pickup	s putrescib ntainers are s. o and each	les are e servi additic	e involved iced on a onal pickt	d.
Note 2: F b Accessorial Customer c Purchase Li Purchase lo	unless local governments local governments articular trip. No cremanent Sesrvice the same. If rent charges assessed caused damage: \$3 id Locks: \$22.50	nent require arged for seredit will be get if rent is so is not show (lids, unlock 1.57 per hou	s more free rvice reque- given for pa hown, the r n, it is to be ing, unlatch	uent servicested, even rtially-filled ate for the encluded in this included in this ing, etc.)	ce or unles if fewer co containers first pickup	s putrescib ntainers are s. o and each	les are e servi additic	e involved iced on a onal pickt	d.
Note 2: F  Accessorial Customer c Purchase Li Purchase lo	unless local governor Customer will be charactricular trip. No cropermanent Sesrvice be the same. If rent charges assessed caused damage: \$3 id Locks: \$22.50 bock and key replaced bock and key replaced colors.	nent require erged for ser edit will be g : If rent is s is not show (lids, unlock 1.57 per hou ment: \$4.00	s more free rvice reque- given for pa hown, the r n, it is to be ing, unlatch	uent servicested, even rtially-filled ate for the encluded in this included in this ing, etc.)	ce or unles if fewer co containers first pickup n the rate f	s putrescib ntainers are s. o and each for the first	les are	e involvediced on a	d.
Note 2: F  Accessorial Customer c Purchase Li Purchase lo	unless local governor Customer will be chaparticular trip. No cremanent Sesrvice be the same. If rent charges assessed caused damage: \$3 id Locks: \$22.50 bock and key replaced	nent require arged for ser redit will be good for ser redit will be good for ser redit will be good for the control of the con	s more free rvice reque- given for pa hown, the r n, it is to be ing, unlatch	quent services ted, even rtially-filled atte for the included in thing, etc.)	ce or unles if fewer co containers first pickup n the rate f	s putrescib ntainers are s. o and each	les are	e involvediced on a	d.
Note 2: F b  Accessorial Customer c Purchase Li Purchase lo	unless local governor Customer will be charactricular trip. No cropermanent Sesrvice be the same. If rent charges assessed caused damage: \$3 id Locks: \$22.50 bock and key replaced bock and key replaced colors.	nent require arged for ser redit will be of the firent is something (lids, unlock) 1.57 per houment: \$4.00	s more free rvice requestiven for particle hown, the rn, it is to be ing, unlatchur plus parts	quent services ted, even rially-filled atte for the end included in the end i	ce or unles if fewer co containers first pickup n the rate f	s putrescib ntainers are s. o and each for the first	les are e servi	e involved iced on a onal picku	d.

Tariff No. 4					7th Revise	d Page No.	35	
Company Name/Permit Number Nooksack Valley Disposal, Inc. G-166								
Registered Trade Name(s)		Valley Dispos						
				_				
Item 255 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle								
Compacted Material (Customer-owned container)								
Rates stated per container, per pickup								
Service Area: Areas of Whatcom County - Certificate of Authority G-166 per								
Universal Solid Waste Recycling					dix A to this	s tarriff.		
				ype of Co				
Permanent Service	32 gal can	gal. Toter		1.5- Yard				ard
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$	\$			\$54.90(A)		\$	
Special Pickups	\$	\$	\$32.90(A)	\$44.50(A)	\$54.90(A)	<u> \$</u>	\$	
Temporary Service	¢	<u> </u>	\$22 00/AV	¢44 50/A\	¢54.00(A)	Ι¢	<b>C</b>	
Pickup Rate	\$	ĮΦ	φა∠.90(A)	(A)UC.++φ	\$54.90(A)	ĮΦ	\$	
Note1: Permanent Service: unless local governm					-		-	
Customer will be cha								
particular trip. No cre	edit will be o	given for parti	ally-filled co	ntainers.				
Accessorial charges assessed (l	ids, unlock	ing, unlatchin	g, etc.)					
Customer caused damage: \$31 Purchase Lid Locks: \$22.50	.57 per hou	ur plus parts						
Purchase lock and key replacem	nent: \$4 00							
. Grondoo look and key replacen	.σ.π. ψ-τ.υυ							
Issued By: Calvin Den Hartog								
Issue Date: November 14, 2014				Effective D	Date: Janua	ary 1, 2015		
		(For Official	Use Only)					
Docket No. TG		Date:			Rv.			I
		Date			Dy			_